Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 276

SIZE AND WEIGHT OF VEHICLES AND VEHICLE COMBINA TIONS

Trans276.01 General. Trans 276.065 Designated 65-foot restricted routes.
Trans 276.02 Definitions. Trans 276.07 Designated long truck routes.
Trans 276.03 Safety devices—width exclusion. Trans 276.08 Detours, bypasses and alternate routes.
Trans 276.04 Width, metric equivalent. Trans 276.09 Applicability.
Trans 276.05 Automobile haulaways. Trans 276.10 Tire load carrying capacity in excess of 13,000 pounds.
Trans 276.06 Permits for vehicles operating in saddlemount combination or
motorbuses.

Note: ChaptefTrans 276vas created by engency rule €ective June 5, 1984. (fg) “75-foot restricted route” means a highway that is part of
the state highway system and is neither a long truck route nor a
Trans 276.01 General. (1) Score. This chapter adminis 65—footrestricted route.
tratively interprets ss348.07and348.08 Stats. In particulait Note: See s348.07 (2) (fm) Stats., regarding the definitions in pars. (cm) and (fg).

H £ H H H W‘“ 2005Wis. Act 363amended 8348.07 Stats., and made 75 feet the default permitted
identifiesand designates lists of highways u ch those stat lengthon the state highway system.isébnsins old default 65-foot overall length

Utespe_r_mit th_e secretary to_ _SGt vehicle and trailer I_e_lﬁgths. limit still applies on allocal roads but only applies to state highways that are-desig
In addition, this chapter clarifies other statutory provisions or fegatedas 65-foot restricted routes under this chapteng truck route limits apply
eral rulesaffecting the weight, width and Iength of vehicles an@nhighways identified in slrans 276.07 A 75-foot overall length limit applies on

X . . . . . statehighways that are neither 65—-foot highways nor long truck ro&iegificantly
combinationsof vehiclesand the number of vehicles in Comblnavehiclesmay not leave 75—foot restricted routes to access food, fuel and to make

tion. deliveriesin the manner that they may leaskesignated long truck routes for up to
(2) PoLicy. This policy is intended tpermit Wsconsin to 1Smiles. . § . .
complywith federal lawto provide guidance to vehicle usarsi (fm) “65-foot restricted route” means a highwdgsignated

law enforcement authorities for safe and lawful operations, and¥ the secretary pursuant to218.07(4m), Stats., and under s.
continuethe reasonable enforcementWisconsin vehicle size Trans276.065 upon which overall vehicle length of vehicles is
andcombination laws. limited to 65 feet under s348.07 (1) Stats., and upon which
History: Cr. Registey December1984, No. 34gefl. 1-1-85; am. (L)Register, Operationof 53 foot semitrailers with kingpin to axle lengths of 43
July, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91; emey. am. (1), f 9-15-06,CR 06-129am. (1) feetor less that are operated as part of 2-vehicle combinations are
RegisterJune 2007 No. 61&f. 7-1-2007. ;
not permitted.
L . Note: 65-foot restricted routes are those designatethe secretary under s.
Trans 276.02 Definitions. (1) In this chapter words and 348.07(4m), Stats.
phrasedave the meanings set forth in cB$0and348, Stats., and  (g) “Stinger-steered automobile haulawayeans a truck—-
ch.Trans 25Qunless a diérent meaning is expressly provided intractor semitrailer combination, usetb transport operational
this chapter automobileswherein the fifth wheel is located on a drop frame
(2) In this chapter: behindand below the rearmost axle of the power unit.

(ag) “Boat haulaway” means any vehicle combination (h) “Stinger-steeredboat haulaway” means a truck—tractor
designedand used specifically to transport assembled boats es&mitrailercombination usetb transport assembled or partially
boathulls. Boats may beartially disassembled to facilitate trans assembledboats and boat hulls, wherein the fiftheel is located
porting. ona drop frame behind and below the rearmost axle of the power

(ar) “Combination vehicle” or “combination” means a vehicld!Nit. ) ) _ _ _
thatis towing or pushing one or more vehicles, and the vehicles (hm) _“Stralght vehicle” meana vehicle that is not a combina
beingpushed or towed. tion vehicle.

(b) “Double saddlemount combination” means a saddlemount (i) “Triple saddlemount combination” means a saddlemount
combinationconsisting of a towing vehicle and 2 towed vehiclesombinationconsisting of a towing vehicle and 3 towed vehicles.
It may include a fullmount in addition to the towing and 2 toweld may include a fullmount in addition to the towing and 3 towed
vehicles. vehicles.

“ ” i History: Cr. Register December1984, No. 348ef. 1-1-85; amRegistey July,
(c) “Fullmount” means a smallerehicle mounted completely ;o5\ 457 e 8-1-01renum. o be (1), o(2), Register January1993, No. 445
on the frame of either the first dast vehicle in a saddlemounteft. 2-1-93; emeg. am. (1) and c(2) (ar), (cm), (fg), (fm) and (hm), feB—15-06;
combination. CR06-129 am. (1), renum. (2) (a) to i{&) (ag), cr(2) (ar), (cm), (fg), (fm), and
« ” . . (hm), Register June 2007 No. §1&f. 7-1-07; correction in (2) (cm) made under s.
(cm) “Long truck route” means a highway designated by thg.92(4) (b) 7, Stats. Register November 2010 No. 659

secretarypursuant to s348.07 (4) Stats., and under $rans
276.07 Trans 276.03 Safety devices-width exclusion.

(d) “National network” means aflortions of the national sys (1) The devicesin this subsection are designated as safety
temof interstate and defense highways irstinsin and all other devicesas required undé&t3 CFR 658.5g) and23 CFR 658.15
highwaysin Wisconsin listed in appendix A 28 CFR 658 andare not included in the calculation of width:

(e) “Saddle” means a mechanism that conntfwsront axle (a) Rear-view mirrors;
of a towed vehicle in a saddlemount combination to the frame or ) Turn-signal lamps;
fifth wheel of the vehicle in front of it and functions like a fifth (c) Hand-holds for cab entry and egress;
wheelkingpin connection. y 9 -

() “Saddlemount combination” means a combination of (d) Splash and spray suppressant devices;
vehiclesin which a truck or truck-tractor tows one or more trucks (€) Load induced tire bulge.
or truck—-tractors, each connected by a saddle to the vehicle in(2) Thedevices in this subsection are determined to be safety
front of it. devicesand are not to be included in the calculatdwidth pre
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vided such devices do not extend beyond 3 inches on each side dB) A stinger—steeredutomobile or boat haulaway exceeding

avehicle. 66 feet in length may operate on the national network and 5-mile
(a) Door hardware, including door handles and lockingccessoutes providing it®verall length does not exceed 75 feet
devices. plusoverhangs of not more than 3 feet to the feomt 4 feet to the
(b) Load tie down devices. rear.

History: Cr.Registey December1984, No. 348eff. 1-1-85; amRegister Janu

(c) Toe holds or retractable steps. ary, 1993, No. 445¢f, 2-1-93.

Note: The 3-inch limit is imposed 83 CFR 658.15 The secretary is authorized
to designate additional devices irB¢8.05 (2m) Stats.

History: Cr. Registey December1984, No. 348eff. 1-1-85. Trans 276.06 Permits for vehicles operating in sad -
. . . dlemount combination or motor buses. For enforcement

‘ Trt%ms 276'Ot4 tr\n/vécjltg‘gt]ettn?zgqgllivslggg dF;)hr_purrp])ostes purposesno permit is required for vehicles operating in double or
ot entorcement oth. ats. and this chapter e saddlemount combination provided the ovdealfth of the

. . ! - : r
the approximate metric equivalent of 102 inches is deemed toi) binationis 75 feet or less, or for the operation of any motor

within the 8 foot 6 inch length limit of 848.05 Stats. The . -
approximatemetric equivalent of 10Biches is 2.6 meters, which 2USProvided the overall length of the motor bus is 45 feet or less.
This section applies to the national network and access routes.

equalsapproximately 102.36 inches. to: Th ision of Weconsir ” it for th binati
Note: The use of the metric equivalent of 102 inches (8 feet 6 inches) is authorizen[}Io €: The provision ol Wsconsiniaw requiring a permit for these com |r_1_§ ions
in 23 CFR 658.15 (s.348.27 (13)Stats., was preempted by the federal ”2BGFR 658.13d) (1)iii.)

History: Cr. Register December1984, No. 348eff. 1-1-85;CR 06-129am.  Whenthese vehicles operate on the designated system and access routes.
RegisterJune 2007 No. 61&f. 7-1-07. The provision of Wisconsn law requiring a permit for the gperation of motor

. busesn exces d 40 feet in lengh (s. 348.07 (1) Sats) was peempte by federal

Trans 276.05 Automobile haulaways. For enforce  law (49 USC Appx. section2311 (a) as anendel by section 4006 (b) of the Intermo-

mentpurposes: dal Surface Transportatia Eficiency Act of 1991) when these \ehicles qperae m
thefederaly designate system and acces routes.

(1) The provision of 5_348-07 (2) (9) Stc'?\tS.,WhICh .|ImI.tS the History: Cr. Register December1984, No. 348eff. 1-1-85; amRegistey July,
lengthof atrailer or semitrailer in a 2—vehicle combination to 48992,No. 439 ef. 8-1-92; amRegister January1993, No. 445eff. 2-1-93;CR
feetdoesnot apply to an automobile or boat haulaway provide$—-129 am.Register June 2007 No. §1¢f. 7-1-07.
the automobile or boat haulaway does not exceed 66 feet in length
plus the authorized front anckar overhangs. This subsection Trans 276.065 Designated 65—foot restricted
appliesto both designated and non—designated highways.  routes. Section348.07 (4m) Stats., permits the department to

(2) An automobile or boat haulaway exceeding 66 feet @esignatethose parts of the state highway system upon which
length may operate on designated highways and 5-mile accgssagraphs.348.07 (2) (fsjand(gv), Stats., do not applyThe

routesprovided the trailer or semitrailer portiofithe combina

following highways are designated 65-foot restricted routes pur

tion does not exceed 48 feet plus authorized rear overhang. suantto s.348.07 (4m,) Stats.:

Route From To

STH 13 1-90/94, W of Wisconsin Dells STH 23

STH 13 Bayfield Jct. US 2/53 E. of Superior

STH 16 1-90/94, W of Wisconsin Dells STH 33 in Portage

STH 17 Phelps MI State Line

STH 19 US 14/STH 78 E. of Mazomanie US 12 S. of Springfield Corners

STH 22 STH 54 S. of Manawa US 45 W of Bear Creek

STH 23 1-90/94 W of Lake Delton S Jct USH 12

STH 23 STH 12/16 in \isconsin Dells IH 39 in Endeavor

STH 26 USH 51 in Janesville IH 90 in Janesville

STH 27 Douglas County CTH A usS 2

STH 32 STH 28 S. of Sheboygan Falls CTH C/Fond du Lac ¥e. in Sheboy
gan Falls

STH 32 STH 55 in Crandon US 45 in Three Lakes

STH 33 STH 16/US 61/US 14 in La Crosse STH 80 W of Hillsboro

STH 33 US 151 in Beaver Dam De Clark St. in Beaver Dam

STH 35 STH 48 in Frederic STH 70 N. of Siren

STH 39 US 18 in Edmund US 151 in Mineral Point

STH 40 STH 64 N. of Bloomer STH 27/70 in Radisson

STH 42 STH 57 N. of Stugeon Bay STH 57 at Sister Bay

STH 44 STH 22 in Pardeeville STH 73 at Manchester

USH 45 CTH B in Eden US 41 N. of Oshkosh

STH 46 US 8 S. of Balsam Lake STH 35 in Milltown

STH 47 STH 29 in Shawano E Jct STH 22 in Shawano

STH 47 W Jct STH 22 in Shawano USH 45 N. of Aniwa

STH 47 US 51 in Wodruff STH 182

STH 49 US 10 at Vdupaca STH 29 W of Wittenberg

US 51 STH 16 S.E. of Portage 1-39 N. of Portage (exit 92)

STH 52 US 51/STH 29 in \Wusau US 45 N. of Aniwa

STH 52 STH 64 N.E. of Antigo STH 32 W of Wabeno

STH 54 STH 80 at Dexterville STH 73 in Port Edwards

STH 55 STH 47 N.W of Shawano S Jct USH 8 in Crandon

STH 55 N Jct. of USH 8 in Crandon MI State Line

STH 59 US 14 in Union STH 26 in Milton

STH 60 W Jct USH 12 STH 23/USH 14

STH 60 USH 14 in Gotham E Jct USH 61
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Route From To
STH60 W Jct USH 61 USH 35

STH 64 MN State Line STH 35 West Jct in Houlton
STH 65 STH 64 at New Richmond us 8

STH 72 CTH S W of EImwood CTH P in EImwood

STH 73 STH 64 E. of Gilman US 8 at Ingram

STH 78 IL State Line STH 11 in Gratiot

STH 78 Pecatonica River S. of Mta E Jct STH 81 in Agyle
STH 78 USH 18/151 in Mt. Horeb USH 14 in Black Earth
STH 78 US 12 in Sauk City 1-39/90/94

STH 79 STH 170 at Boyceville STH 64 in Connorsville
STH 81 STH 133 in Cassville STH 35 N.E. of Beetown
STH 81 STH 23 in Darlington STH 78 in Agyle

STH 86 STH 13 W of Ogema US 51 in Dmahawk

STH 88 STH 35 N. of Fountain City STH 37 S. of Mondovi
STH 92 STH 78 at Mt. Horeb US 14 E. of Brooklyn
STH 95 STH 35 at Fountain City CTH A'in Arcadia

STH 96 STH 47 in Appleton 1-43 W, of Denmark
STH 101 US 8 at Armstrong Creek STH 70 W of Florence
STH 102 STH 13 N. of Chelsea STH 86 at Spirit
STH 104 STH 11 at Brodhead STH 92 at Brooklyn
STH 105 MN State line STH 35
STH 106 STH 73 E. of Albion STH 59 at Palmyra
STH 107 STH 153 E. of Halder STH 64 W of Merrill
STH 107 STH 64 in Merrill CTH S (south of the City ofdma-

hawk)
STH 108 STH 16 E. of Vést Salem Jackson County Line
STH 110 STH 96 (Mllage of Fremont) US 10 (Mllage of Fremont)
STH 110 US 10 at Véyauwega US 45 at Marion
STH 111 US 8 E. of Catawba STH 13 S. of Phillips
STH 112 STH 13 N. of Marengo STH 137 at Ashland
STH 113 STH 60 in Lodi STH 33 at Baraboo
STH 116 STH 21 at Omro STH 91 S. of Viukau
STH 118 USH 63 N. of Mason (Bayfield County) STH 112 S. of Ashland
STH 121 STH 88 at Gilmanton STH 93 S. of EIk Creek
STH 122 STH 77 at Upson MI Line
STH 123 Devil's Lake State Park STH 33 at Baraboo
STH 126 STH 81 S. of Belmont USH 151 at Belmont
STH 127 STH 16 E. of isconsin Dells STH 16 at Portage
STH 128 STH 170 at Glenwood City STH 64 E. of Forest
STH 130 STH 23 N. of Dodgeville STH 154 W of Hill Point in Sauk
County

STH 131 STH 56 at Wla STH 71 at Wton
STH 133 STH 35/USH 61 atdnnyson STH 35 at Bloomington
STH 133 US 18 at Mt. Hope USH 61 at Boscobel
STH 134 US 12/18 at Cambridge Main Street in London
STH 136 STH 23/33 E. of Reedshyr US 12 at Vst Baraboo
STH 138 STH 59 at Cooksville US 51 at Stoughton
STH 140 IL State Line US 14 N. of Aalon
STH 146 STH 16 W of Fall River STH 33 N. of Cambria
US 151 E Jct with US 14 in Madison (Exit 251, Park Street) 1-39/90/94
STH 152 STH 21 at Vdutoma Mt. Morris
STH 153 STH 13 N. of Spencer US 45 S. of Witenberg
STH 154 STH 58 S. of Lloyd STH 23 at Loganville
STH 154 STH 23 S. of Reedsbyr STH 136 at Rock Springs
STH 155 STH 70 at St. Germain Sayner
STH 156 STH 22 at Clintonville STH 29 W of Howard
STH 159 US 12 S. of Baraboo STH 123
STH 160 STH 29 E. of Angelica STH 32 at Pulaski
STH 161 US 10 at Amherst Jct. STH 22/STH 10 at Symco
STH 162 USH 14 at Coon alley 1 90 at Bangor
STH 169 STH 13 in Mellen US 2 N. of Gurney
STH 170 STH 25 in Wheeler STH 40 in Colfax
STH 171 STH 35 at S. of Ferryville US 14 N. of Boaz
STH 173 STH 80 at Babcock STH 73 at Nekoosa
STH 175 Scott St./Peters\e. in Fond du Lac USH 45 at Fond du Lacwk.
STH 178 Chippewa County CTH R N. of Jim Falls STH 64 in Cornell
STH 187 STH 54 E. of Shiocton STH 156 N. of Leeman
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Route From To
STH 188 STH 12 E. of Sauk City STH 113 W of Okee
STH 191 STH 23 in Dodgeville STH 39 in Hollandale
STH 213 STH 81 in Beloit STH 11 in Orfordville

B 13 US 10 in Marshfield STH 13 in Marshfield

B 51 1-39/US 51/STH 54 IH 39/US 51 in Stevens Point

B51 1-39/US 51 in Rothschild US 51 in WAusau

X 42 STH 42 S. of Gills Rock Ferry Dock, Dwn of Liberty Grove

Note: Section348.07 (2) (fs)Stats., permits tractor-semitrailer combinations of up to 75 feet in overall length to be operated on athepseteftrunk highway system,
exceptwhere prohibited by the Department unde48.07 (4m) Stats. Similarlys.348.07 (2) (gv) Stats., permits the operation of 53—foot semitrailers whose lengths from
kingpin to axle does not exceed 43 feet and which are operated as part of 2—vehicle combinations on any part of the state trunk highway system, except where prohibited by
the Department under 848.07 (4m) Stats. This section specifies th@setions of the state trunk highway system where 75-foot tractor—semitrailer combinations and such

53-footsemitrailers are prohibited.

History: emeg. cr, ef. 9-15-06;CR 06-129cr. Register June 2007 No. §1&f. 7-1-07.

Trans 276.07 Designated long truck routes.
lowing highways ae designatd long truck routes for purposs o

The fol-

the operatio o the \ehicles describel in s.348.07 (2) (f) and (fm)
ands 348.38 (1) (e), Sats, pursuamto s 348.0¢ (4), Sats.:

Route From To
@.....coi USH 2 MN Line at Superior MI Line at Hurley
USH 2 MI Line W. of Florence MI Line E. of Florence
@) USH 8 MN Line at St. Croix Falls MI Line at Norway Ml
B) oo USH 10 MN Line at Prescott IH 43 N. of Manitowoc
STH 11 USH 61-151 E. of Dubuque, USH 51 in Janesville
lowa
STH 11 IH 90 E. of Janesville USH 14-STH 89, 5 miles Wf Delavan
STH1 IH 43 E. of Elkhorn STH 31 in Racine
USH 12 128 E. of Hersey STH 25 in Menomonie
USH 12 IH 94-CTH “EE” W. of USH 10 at Fairchild
Eau Claire
USH 12 IH 90-94 at Lake Delton IL Line at Genoa City
STH 13 STH 82 S. of Adams Bayfield
USH 14 MN Line at LaCrosse IL Line
) STH 16 CTH J N. of Rockland IH 90 E. of Sparta
STH 16 STH 78 at Portage IH 94 N. of WAukesha
STH 17 STH 64 in Merrill Phelps
USH 18 IA Line at Prairie du Chien STH 89 W of Jeferson
USH 18 STH 164 E. of Vdukesha IH 94 E. of Waukesha
STH 19 USH 12 S. of Springfield STH 16 E. of Veitertown
Corners
() STH 20 STH 36 STH 31 in Racine
STH 21 STH 27 in Sparta USH 41 at Oshkosh
STH 22 USH 51 at North Leeds STH 54 S. of Manawa
STH 22 STH 76 W of Bear Creek USH 45 in Clintonville
STH 22 STH 29 E. of Shawano USH 41 in Oconto
STH 23 STH 11 E. of Shullsbuy IH 90-94 W of Lake Delton
STH 23 USH 51 in Endeavor Taylor Drive in Sheboygan
Gm) .. STH 22 USH 45 in Clintonville STH 29 in Shawano
B) oo STH 25 Minnesota Line STH 48
STH 26 IH 90 at Janesville USH 151 S.E. of \Wupun
STH 26 USH 151 N.E. of Velupun USH 41 S.Wof Oshkosh
STH 27 USH 18 in Prairie du Chien USH 14 S. of foqua
STH 27 USH 14 S.E. of foqua STH 40 in Radisson
STH 28 STH 33 in Horicon IH 43 in Sheboygan
STH 29 USH 10 in Prescott STH 35 in River Falls
STH 29 IH 94 W, of EIk Mound USH 41 in Green Bay
STH 29 USH 141 at Bellevue STH 42 in Kewaunee
@) STH 30 USH 151 in Madison IH 90-94 E. of Madison
STH 31 lllinois Line STH 20 in Racine
STH 32 IH 43 in River Hills IH 43 E. of Grafton
STH 32 IH 43 N. of Port Véshington STH 28 S. of Sheboygan Falls
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361 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 276.07
Route From To
STH32 STH 23 N. of Sheboygan Falls STH 57 in De Pere
STH 32 USH 41 N. of De Pere STH 55 in Crandon
STH 32 USH 45 in Three Lakes MI Line in Land O’Lakes
STH 33 STH 80 W of Hillsboro STH 32 in Port V@shington
STH 34 STH 13 in Wsconsin Rapids USH 51 N.E. of Knowlton
B) oo STH 35 STH 11 N.E. of E. Dubuque USH 14 at Vst Arenue in La Crosse
STH 35 STH 93 at Centerville IH 94 E. of Hudson
STH 35 STH 243 in Osceola IH 535 in Superior
STH 36 STH 11 at Burlington USH 45 in Franklin
STH 37 USH 10 at Mondovi USH 12 in Eau Claire
STH 39 USH 151 in Mineral Point STH 69 in Monticello
IH 39 IH 90-94 S. of Portage STH 29 W of Rothschild
9) .o STH 40 IH 94 N.W. of Elk Mound STH 64 N. of Bloomer
USH 41 IL Line S. of Pleasant Prairie  IH 94 S.W of Oak Creek
USH 41 National Avenue in Milwaukee Garfield Avenue in Milwaukee
USH 41 107th St. in Milwaukee MI Line at Marinette
STH 42 IH 43 N.W. of Sheboygan STH 32 at Howards Grove
STH 42 IH 43 at Manitowoc STH 57 S.Wof Stugeon Bay
IH 43 IH 90 at Beloit USH 41 in Howard
STH 44 STH 73 at Manchester USH 41 S.Wof Oshkosh
10 USH 45 IL Line S. of Bristol CTH B in Eden
USH 45 USH 41 N. of Oshkosh MI Line at Land O’Lakes
STH 46 STH 64 S. of Deer Park USH 8 S. of Balsam Lake
STH 47 USH 10 in Appleton STH 29 in Shawano
STH 47 USH 45 N. of Aniwa USH 51 in Wodruff
STH 48 STH 70 in Grantsbgr STH 87 S. of Grantsbgr
STH 48 STH 35 in Luck STH 40
STH 49 USH 41 E. of Brownsville USH 10 at Véyauwega
@aom) ... STH 47 STH 182 N. of Lac du FlambealJSH 51 in Manitowish
I STH 50 USH 12 W of Lake Geneva 45th Ave. in Kenosha
USH 51 S. Corp. Limits of Janesville USH 14 at Janesville
USH 51 IH 90 E. of Stoughton STH 16 S.E. of Portage
USH 51 IH 39 N. of Portage USH 2 N. of Hurley
STH 52 USH 45 N. of Aniwa USH 45 in Antigo
USH 53 USH 14-61 in La Crosse USH 10 in Osseo
USH 53 IH 94 S.E. of Eau Claire IH 535 in Superior
STH 54 STH 71 at Melrose STH 80 at Dexterville
STH 54 STH 73 in Port Edwards USH 41 at Green Bay
STH 54 IH 43 in Green Bay STH 42 in Algoma
STH 55 USH 41 in Kaukauna STH 54 S. of Seymour
STH 56 STH 80 N. of Richland Center USH 14 in Richland Center
AIm) o USH 51 IL Line at Beloit Broad St. in Beloit
A2) .. STH 57 IH 43 N. of Saukville STH 172 S. of Green Bay
STH 57 IH 43 in Green Bay Sister Bay
STH 59 STH 11 in Monroe USH 14 in Union
STH 59 East Beg Road E. of Milton USH 164 E. of Vdukesha
@azm) ... STH 59 STH 26 in Milton East Beg Road E. of Milton
A3) . STH 60 STH 113 in Lodi IH 43 E. of Grafton
STH 60 USH 12 at Sauk City USH 14 at Spring Green
STH 60 USH 18 at Bridgeport USH 61 at Boscobel
USH 61 IA Line at Dubuque, IA STH 129 S.E. of Lancaster
USH 61 STH 129 N.E. of Lancaster MN Line at La Crosse
USH 63 MN Line at Red Vihg, MN USH 2 W of Ashland
STH 64 STH 65 in New Richmond USH 41 in Marinette
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Route From To
Q4) oo STH 65 USH 10 in Ellsworth STH 64 at New Richmond
STH 66 USH 51 at Stevens Point CTH A E. of Rosholt
STH 67 IH 94 S. of Oconomowoc STH 28 in Mayville
STH 67 CTH B S. of St. Cloud USH 151 N. of Kiel
STH 68 STH 33 at Fox Lake STH 49 at Vdupun
STH 69 IL Line CTH PB at Paoli
@5). ..o STH 70 MN Line USH 53-63 in Spooner
STH 70 STH 27 at Ojibwa Loretta
STH 70 STH 13 in Fifield USH 2 in Florence
STH71 STH 54 at Melrose STH 80 in Elroy
STH 73 IH 90 N. of Edgerton STH 54 in Wsconsin Rapids
STH 73 STH 13 W of Pittsville STH 64 S. of Gilman
STH 74 STH 190 E. of Pewaukee CTH VV in Sussex
@6)....... .. STH 76 USH 10 W of Appleton USH 45 [STH 15] at Greenville
STH 77 USH 53 in Minong USH 51 in Hurley
STH 78 STH 11 in Gratiot Pecatonica River S. of Mta
STH 78 Argyle Mt. Horeb
STH 78 USH 14 E. of Mazomanie USH 12 in Sauk City
STH 79 USH 12 N.W of Menomonie STH 170 at Boyceville
Q7). STH 80 STH 11 S. of Cuba City STH 13 at Pittsville
STH 81 STH 35 N.E. of Beetown STH 23 S. of Darlington
STH 81 STH 78 in Agyle CTH H W, of Beloit
STH 82 STH 80 W of Hillsboro USH 51 W of Montello
STH 83 STH 167 S. of Hartford STH 60 in Hartford
STH 85 USH 10 in Durand STH 37 S.Wof Eau Claire
STH 87 USH 8 in St. Croix Falls STH 48 S. of Grantsbgr
STH 88 STH 35 CTHE S. of Cream
STH 89 USH 14 N. of Darien STH 73 in Columbus
@am .................. STH 81 CTH H W. of Beloit STH 213 in Beloit
A8) .o IH 90 MN Line at La Crosse IL Line at Beloit
STH 92 STH 69 W of Belleville STH 69 in Belleville
STH 93 USH 53 in Galesville USH 53 in Eau Claire
IH 94 MN Line at Hudson IL Line S. of Pleasant Prairie
STH 95 Arcadia STH 73 S. of Neillsville
STH 97 STH 13 in Marshfield STH 64
STH 98 STH 73 W of Loyal STH 13 in Spencer
Q9 ... STH 100  IH 94 in Oak Creek IH 43 in Milwaukee Co.
STH 103 STH 49 S. of Brandon USH 151 at LaMartine
STH 107 CTH A at Little Chicago STH 64
0). ... STH 117 STH 29-47 in Bonduel STH 22 in Cecil
STH 119 IH 94 in Milwaukee STH 38 in Milwaukee
). ... STH 121  STH 93 in Independence STH 95 W of Alma Center
STH 124 USH 53 N. of Eau Claire STH 64 E. of Bloomer
STH 128  STH 29 in Spring ¥lley STH 170 in Glenwood City
STH 129 USH 61 S.E. of Lancaster USH 61 N.E. of Lancaster
22). .. STH 131  USH 14-61 at Readstown STH 56 at \bla
STH 131  STH 71 in Witon IH 90 S. of Dmah
STH 133  USH 61 in Boscobel USH 14 N. of Lone Rock
STH 138  STH 14 in Oregon USH 51 W of Stoughton
STH 139 USH 8 N. of Cavour MI Line
(23) .. USH 141  IH 43 at Bellevue STH 29 at Bellevue
USH 141  USH 41 at Abrams USH 8 S.E. of Niagara
STH 144  USH 45 at Vst Bend STH 57 at Random Lake
STH 145  Broadway in Milwaukee USH 41-45 in Milwaukee
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362-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 276.07

Route From To

24) ..o STH 150  STH 110 at Winchester USH 41 at Neenah
USH 151  IA Line at Dubuque, IA S. Park St. in Madison
USH 151  IH 90-94 in Madison USH 41 in Fond du Lac
USH 151 STH 23 in Fond du Lac USH 10 at Manitowoc
USH 158 IH 94 W. of Kenosha STH 31 in Kenosha
STH 161 CTH A in Portage County USH 10
STH 164  STH 36 USH 18 E. of Viukesha
STH 164  IH 94 N. of Waukesha STH 190 E. of Pewaukee
STH 164  CTH VV in Sussex CTH Q W of Colgate
STH 165 IH 94 W. of Kenosha STH 31 in Kenosha
STH 170  STH 128 in Glenwood City STH 79 in Boyceville
STH 172  USH 41 in Ashwaubenon IH 43 S.E. of Green Bay
STH 173  STH 21 W of Wyeville STH 73 in Nekoosa
STH 175 STH 67 in Lomira CTH P S. of Theresa
STH 178 CTH S N. of Chippewa Falls  Jim Falls

(@5) ... STH 186  STH 13-73 S. of ¥sper USH 10 in Auburndale
STH 190 STH 16 at Pewaukee STH 100 in Vuwatosa
STH 194  STH 27 W of Sheldon CTH G in Sheldon

25m) ... STH 182  STH 13 in Park Falls USH 151 in Manitowish

(26) . . oo STH 213  STH 11 in Orfordville USH 14 in Evansuville
STH 310 USH 10 N.W of Manitowoc STH 42 in Tvo Rivers
IH 535 5th St. in Superior MN Line at Superior
IH 794 IH 43-94 in Milwaukee Car Ferry Drin Milwaukee
IH 894 IH 94 W. of Milwaukee IH 94 S. of Milwaukee

26m) ... STH 213  Broad St. in Beloit STH 81 in Beloit

(27) CALUMET COUNTY. ..... CTH PP STH 57 S. of Hilbert USH 10 in Brillion

(28) CHIPPEWA COUNTY: ..... CTHS STH 124 N. of Chippewa Falls ~ STH 178 N. of Chippewa Falls
CTHS Jim Falls STH 27 E. of Jim Falls
CTHY STH 124 W of Jim Falls Jim Falls

(29) COLUMBIA COUNTY: .... CTHAW STH 73 N. of Randolph East County Line

(30) DANE COUNTY ......... CTHN USH 51 in Stoughton IH 90 N. of Stoughton
CTH PB STH 69 at Paoli USH 18-151 E. of ¥rona

(31) DODGE COUNTY . ....... CTHA STH 26 S. of Juneau STH 68 at Fox Lake
CTHA STH 33 W of Fox Lake North County Line
CTH AW  West County Line STH 49 W of Waupun
CTHB STH 33 N. of Beaver Dam STH 26 N. of Juneau
CTHC CTH A E. of Fox Lake USH 151 W of Atwater
CTHE CTH A E. of Beaver Dam STH 33 in Horicon
CTHG STH 19 W of Hubbleton USH 151 S. of Beaver Dam
CTHJ STH 16-60 N. of Reeseville STH 26 W of Clyman
CTHP STH 60 S. of Rubicon STH 175 S. of Theresa
CTHS USH 151 N.E. of Columbus STH 26 S. of Juneau

(31g) DOUGLAS COUNTY. . ... CTH B USH 53 CTH S
CTHP USH 2 CTH B
CTH S CTH B 7258 CTH S

(31m) EAU CLAIRE COUNTY.. CTHR S. County Line USH 12 W of Augusta

(31r) MANITOWOC COUNTY .. CTHW USH 151 W of Valders USH 10 at Reedsville

(32) FOND DU LAC COUNTY .. CTHAW  West County Line STH 49 W of Waupun
CTHB USH 41 S. of Fond du Lac USH 45 in Eden
CTH B USH 45 E. of Eden STH 67 S. of St. Cloud
CTHG STH 67 S. of St. Cloud St. Cloud
CTH KK West County Line STH 44-49 S. of Ripon
CTHM STH 23 W of Rosendale North County Line
CTH OO0 CTH VVV W. of Fond du Lac  Main St. in Fond du Lac
CTHVVV STH 23 W of Fond du Lac CTH OOO W of Fond du Lac
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Trans 276.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 362-2
Route From To
(33) GREEN LAKE COUNTY ... CTHA South County Line CTH K S. of Green Lake
CTH AW STH 73 S. of Manchester East County Line
CTHK CTH A S. of Green Lake East County Line
(34) KENOSHA COUNTY. ..... CTHC CTH W in WImot USH 45 S. of Bristol
(34g) LAFAYETTE COUNTY. ... CTHF CTHN STH 78 in Blanchardville
(34m) LINCOLN COUNTY . .... CTHK South County Line STH 64 in Merrill
CTHQ CTHK USH 51
(34r) MARATHON COUNTY: ... CTHA STH 97 CTHK
CTHK USH 51 N. of Vdusau North County Line
(35) MILWAUKEE COUNTY: ... CTH BB STH 100 in Franklin STH 38 in Oak Creek
CTHE West County Line 73rd St. in Milwaukee
CTH PP USH 41 Port Washington Rd.
(35m) PORAGE COUNTY. . .. .. CTHA STH 66 E. of Rosholt STH 161
CTH B USH 10 IH 39
(36) ROCK COUNTY ......... CTHJ CTH O E. of Janesville STH 1
CTHO USH 51 in Janesville CTH J E. of Janesville
(37) RUSK COUNTY .......... CTHG STH 194 in Sheldon USH 8 in Ladysmith
CTHI STH 27 S. of Ladysmith CTH G at Conrath
(38) SHEBOYGAN COUNTY... CTHPP STH 67 S. of Plymouth STH 57
CTHRR STH 57 at Random Lake IH 43 at Cedar Grove
(38m) TREMPEALEAU COUNTY CTHR USH 10 E. of Osseo N. County Line
(38r) WASHINGTON COUNTY. . CTHQ CTH JW of Colgate Colgate Road in Colgate
STH 175 in Menomonee Falls USH 41 in Menomonee Falls
(39) WAUKESHA COUNTY: .... CTHQ Colgate Road in Colgate STH 175 in Menomonee Falls
CTH vV STH 83 at North Lake East County Line
(40) WINNEBAGO COUNTY ... CTHM South County Line STH 44 at Pickett
(40m) CITY OF BELOIT .. ... .. Broad St. STH 213 in Beloit USH 51 in Beloit
(41) CITY OF FOND DU LAC:.. Pioneer Rd. Johnson Street Scott Street
Scott St. Pioneer Road Main Street
(43) CITY OF JANESVILLE:. ... DelavanDr. USH51 East Corporate Limit
(44) CITY OF MILWAUKEE: ... Silver 73rd Street East Corporate Limit
Spring Dr
(44m) CITY OF RIPON:. . ... ... Douglas St. E. Fond du Lac St. Oshkosh St.
OshkoshSt.  W. Fond du Lac St. Douglas St.
(45) CITY OF SUN PRAIRIE:... Main St. USH 151 STH 19

Note: County trunk highways and other local roads or streets designated as long truck roufearsy276.0727) through (45)may be subject to weight restrictions
imposedby local authorities and not known to the department. Seasonal weight restrictions may be imposed by local authorit@ub@&tats., but must be posted.
Unders.349.15 Stats., county trunk highways maydesignated as Class “B” highways by the county highway committee. Siproliwdy local authorities may designate
highways they maintain as Class “B”. Wheel, axle, axle group and gross weights are limited on Class “B” highways as pros#ied®ptats. Neither posting of Class
“B” designations nor notification to the departmismequired. Therefore, the department recommends that motor carriers avoid overweight violations by verifying the appli
cableweight limits on these highways with the local authorities before operating upon those roads. Double bottom combination vehicles may be operated only on the highways
setforth in this section. See348.08 (1) (e)Stats.

Note: See sTrans 276.09 (1jegarding applicability of sSlrans 276.0711m), (17m), (26m) and (40m)
Note: USH 45 no longer passes through Greenville, WI, as indicated in sub. (16). The highway has been renumbered STH 15. The reference to USH 45 in sub. (16) will
be corrected in a future rule making.

History: Cr. Register December1984, No. 348ef. 1-1-85; emeay. am. eff 6-6—86; amRegistey Decemberl986, No. 372eff. 1-1-87; am. (3) to (8), (12), (15), (17),
(18), (21) to (24), (28) and (39),.dB1m) and (38m), (42),Register February1988, No. 38pef. 3-1-88; am. (3), (4), (9), (12), (14), (15), (17) and (36),38r),Register,
May, 1989, No. 401ef. 6-1-89; cr (11m), (17m), (26m) and (40miRegistey July, 1990, No. 415eff. 8-1-90; am. (4), (6), (7), (13), (14), (15), (26) and (31)(3tr),
ReglsterOctober 1990, No. 4189# 11-1-90; am. (1), (13), (14) and (15), cf44m),Register April, 1991, No. 424eif 5-1-91; am. (8), @), (14), (17) and (18), cf8m),
(17s)and (265)Reg|ster May, 1991, No. 425eif 6-1-91; am. (12)Register Septemberl 991, No. 429ef. 10-1-91; emay. am. (8), df 10-11-91; am. (3), (6), (9), (13),
(15), (16), (18), (21) and (24Register November1991, No. 431eff. 12-1-91; am. (3)Registey December1991, No. 432efl. 1-1-92; am. (8), (@), (17),(20) and (24),
Register March, 1992, No. 43%f. 4-1-92; am. (1jo (8), (9) to (14), (17), (17m), (18), (21) to (24), (26) and (3¢Bm), (17s) and (26s),.d.5m),Register July 1992,
No. 439 ef. 8-1-92; am. (6) and (13Register May, 1993, No. 449¢ef. 6-1-93; am. (5), (10) and (36),(88r),Register July, 1994, No. 463ef. 8-1-94; am. (8)(10),
(13),(14), (19), (24), (31), (39), of38r),Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95; am. (15)18), (22) and (24Register March, 1995, No. 47%f. 4-1-95; cr(5m),
RegisterJanuary1996, No. 48leff. 2-1-96; am. (4), (7)Registey November1996, No. 49lef.. 12-1-96; r (8m), am. (17) and (17miRegister April, 1997, No. 496
eff. 5-1-97; am. (8), (@), (16) and (17)Register Septemberl997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97; am. (8), (10), (13), (15) and (18ggister Decemberl997, No. 504ef. 1-1-98;
am.(15) and (31)Register March, 1998, No. 5Q&f. 4-1-98 am. (31) Register July, 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98; am. (7), (10), 1, (15), (17), (24), (25m) and (39), cr
(10m), Registey July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99; am. (4), (12) and (17), €t2m),Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00; am. (4)Register August, 2000, No.
536, eff. 9-1-00; am. (1), Registey October 2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00;CR 01-040am. (10).CR 01-065am. (6),Register September 2001 No. 549. 10-1-01,CR
01-097 am. (16), (18pand (19) and c(34m) and (34r)Register January 2002 No. 588 2-1-02;CR 02-056am. (17)Register September 2002 No. 56f. 10-1-02;
CR 02-079am. (5) to (7), (21) and (2&egister October 2002 No. 56f. 11-1-02;CR 03-093 cr. (35m)Register February 2004 No. 5&¥. 3-1-04;CR 03-109am.
(6), (8) and (16), cr(34g)Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04;CR 03-1.7: am. (13)Register April 2004 No. 58@&f. 5-1-04.;,CR 04-029am. (15), r(15m);CR
04-042 am.(7) and (22Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04;,CR 04-122am. (6), cr(31g)Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;CR 05-003am. (18)
RegisterMay 2005 No. 593ef. 6-1-05;CR 05-006am. (10)Register May 2005 No. 598f. 6-1-05;CR 05-062am. (12)Register January 2006 No. 6&F. 2-1-06;
CR05-095 am. (6)Register February 2006 No. §@. 3-1-06; emay. am. (intro.), €f 9-15-06;CR 06-048am. (8)Register September 2006 No. 6@9. 10-1-06;
CR06-129 am. (intro.), (3), (10) and (2@Register June 2007 No. 6. 7-1-07;CR 08-101am. (14), (24) and (35megister April 2009 No. 64@f. 5-1-09correction
in (intr0.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register February 2013 No. 686

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2013 No. 686 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20276.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/349.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/349.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/348.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/348.08(1)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20276.09(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20276.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/348/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/372/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/386/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/401/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/401/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/415/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/418/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/424/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/425/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/429/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/432/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/435/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/439/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/439/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/449/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/463/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/468/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/471/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/481/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/491/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/496/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/501/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/507/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/511/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/523/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/536/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/536/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/65
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/549/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/97
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/97
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/56
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/561/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/79
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/562/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2003/93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/578/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2003/109
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/579/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2003/117
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/580/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/29
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/585/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/122
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/3
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/593/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/6
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/593/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/62
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/95
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/602/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/48
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/609/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/129
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/618/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/101
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/640/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/686/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
362-3 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 276.10

Trans 276.077 Designated accessoutes for 75-foot vehicles. History: gccommodatéurning trucks in the northeast and southeast-quad
emerg.cr. ef. 9-15-06,CR 06-129cr. eff. 7-1-07, ref. 1-1-09Register June 2007 rants

No. 618 ) ) . -
Note: The reconstruction dfiberty Avenue in Beloit is expected to be completed

in the fall of 1999 and the construction of the Beloit bypass authorize@4n04.3
Trans 276.08 Detours, bypasses and alternate (3) (rb), Stats., is scheduled for completion in the fall of 2001.

routes. When a highwa_-y designated irfsans 276.07s CIO_SEd History: Cr. Register July 1990, No. 415eff. 8-1-90;276.09 renum. to (1), cr
anddetoured as authorized by8&t.02 (10) (b) Stats., vehicles (2), RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91; rand recr(2), Register July 1992,
beingoperated under s348.07 (2) (f)(fm), (gm), (4) and348.08 No. 439 efl. 8-1-92; cr (3), Registey January1996, No. 481efl. 2-1-96;renum.

K (1) (intro.) to be (1) and am., €1) (a) to(c), Registey April, 1997, No. 496ef.
(1) (e)' Stats., may be Operated on the detour until the relgllllm’ 5-1-97r. and recr(3), Register July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99; cr (4), Register,

of the highway is reopened to fiaf When a bypass or alternatepecember1999, No. 528efi. 1-1-00;correction in (1) made under s13.92 (4)
route is recommended by the department for a highway desig) 7. Register February 2013 No. 686

natedin s.Trans 276.04n order to reduce congestion, improve

accesr improve public safetywehicles being operated under ss. Trans 276.10 Tire load carrying capacity in excess
348.07(2) (), (fm), (gm), (4) and348.08 (1) (e)Stats., may be of 13,000 pounds. (1) Subject to the restrictions atichita-
operatedon the recommended bypass or alternate roNtgice tionsin sub.(2), the weight on the steering axle of a truck tractor
of a recommended bypass or alternate route may be givegrsy mayexceed 13,000 pounds if the sum of the maximum load-carry
or other appropriate methods. ing capacities of the tires used on that axle, as certified by the tire

History: Cr. Registey December1991, No. 432eff. 1-1-92; emeg. am. eff i
11-24-93am.Registey April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94; corrections made under manufacturerallows a greater Stee”ng axle load.

s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7. StatRegister June 2007 No. §kd®rrections made under s. (2) (a) The actual weight on the steering axle of a truck tractor
13.92(4) (b) 7., Register February 2013 No. 686 may not exceed the sum of the maximum load carrying capacities
Trans 276.09 Applicability. (1) The treatment of s. of the tires used on that axle and in any event may not exceed
Trans 276.07(11m), (17m), (26m) and (40m) appliegoon 20,000pounds.
completionof the reconstruction of Libertyv&nue in Beloit and (b) The extra weight privilege allowed by this chapteniait
endingwhen the Beloit bypass authorized ir84.013 (3) (rb) able only when the tires used on the steering axle of a truck tractor
Stats.,is constructed and designated by the department gndehave the manufacturés certified load carryingcapacity
348.07(4), Stats., as a highway to which 848.07 (2) (f) (fm), embossedhereon in compliance with applicable federal regula
(gm), and348.08 (1) (epnd(h), Stats., apply tions. If the tires on a steering axle have no certified load carrying
(2) The treatment of Slrans 276.0715m) applies when the capacityembossed on them, the steering axle is restricted to the
stateof Minnesota has designated Minnesota state trunk highwky,000pound load limit prescribed in 348.15 (3) (b) Stats.
70/county trunk highway1D from the Visconsin border to inter  (¢) This chapter does not authorize the operatartack trae
statehighway 35. tor to exceedhe gross axle weight rating (G.ARY) established
(3) Thetreatment of sTrans 276.0710m) and (25mapplies by the manufacturer of the steering axle being used.
afterthe segment of STH 182 from the Iron—Price county line to (d) The tires on theteering axle of a truck tractor exceeding

ParkFalls is reconstructed and all construction signing is removﬁﬂestatutory 13,000 pound weight limit shall haial load car

in 1999. . . .
. rying capacity and shall be properly inflated.
(4) Thetreatment of sTrans 276.0712m)applies after the History: Emeq. cr eff. 3-9-78; crRegister June, 1978, No. 27@f. 7-1-78;

intersectionof STH 26 and STH 59 in Milton is modified to renum.from Hy 36.02Registey July, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterFebruary 2013 No. 68€
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